

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE AT
CHIKKAMAGALURU.**

SESSIONS CASE No.155/2022

Complainant: State by Chikkamagaluru Rural Police

Versus

Accused: Imthiyaz and another

CHARGE

I, B.Pushpanjali, B.A., L.L.B.(SPL), L.L.M., 1st Addl. Dist.
& Sessions Judge, Chikkamagaluru, do hereby charge you:

1. Imthiyaz S/o Basha, Aged about 39 years,
Labourer, R/o Agalakkan Estate, Cooliline,
Kalledevarapura village, Kasaba Hobli,
Chikkamagaluru Taluk.
Permanent Address: Adishakathinagara,
Chikkamagaluru.
2. Mahamad Jafar @Thowpic S/o Imthiyaz,
Aged about 34 years, Farmer, R/o Petrol
Bunk Back side, Upplli, Chikkamagaluru
Town.
Permanent Address: Chikkolale village,
Kabbinahalli Post, Chikkamagaluru Taluk.

as follows:

That you accused No. 1 is the father of C.W. 2 Sahil and husband of deceased Maimunna and they used to reside in the house situated at Coolie line of Basaveshwara Coffee Plantation, Kalledevarapura, Kasaba Hobli, Chikkamagaluru Taluk coming within the jurisdiction of Chikkamagaluru Rural Police Station and C.W. 2 always used to play Pubji game in the mobile and in this regard often there were quarrel between you accused No. 1 and C.W. 2 and Maimunna always favouring her son C.W. 2 and on 24.05.2022 at about 3-00 p.m., you accused No.1 is scolding C.W. 2 as to why he always play pubji game in the mobile and there were exchange of words between you accused No.1 and C.W. 2 and at that time deceased Maimunna came between you accused No.1 and C.W. 2 and supported C.W. 2 and being enraged by the same, you accused No. 1 fired a bullet from single barrel gun, which was given by you accused No.2 for guarding the orange plants in the estate and as a result, the pellets stuck into the chest of Maimunna and she started bleeding and at that time

C.W. 1 to 3 came there and admitted Maimunna to hospital, but she succumbed to the injuries and there you accused No.1 did commit murder by intentionally and knowingly causing the death of Maimunna, by gun shot and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 302 of I.P.C. and within the cognizance of this Court of Sessions.

Secondly, on the aforesaid date, time and place, you accused No.1 in order to screen yourself from the legal punishment for the offence of murder, hidden the gun and thereby committed the offence punishable under section 201 of I.P.C., within the cognizance of this Court.

Thirdly, on the above said date, time and place you accused No.2 being the owner of unlicensed single barrel gun had given the same to you accused No.1 for guarding the orange plants in your estate from monkeys and thereby you accused No.1 and 2 were in possession of gun without licence or permit, in contravention of section 3 of the Indian Arms Act with intent to

use the same for unlawful purpose and thereby you accused No.1 and 2 committed the offence punishable under section 25 of Indian Arms Act and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this Court on the said charges.

Dated this the 23rd day of February 2023.

*Sd/-
(B.Pushpanjali),
1st Addl. Sessions & Spl. Judge,
Chikkamagaluru.*

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE AT
CHIKKAMAGALURU.**

SESSIONS CASE No.155/2022

Name of the accused : Imthiyaz
Father's name : Basha
Age : 39 years
Occupation : Labourer
Residence : R/o Agalakhan Estate, Cooliline,
Kalledevarapura village, Kasaba
Hobli, Chikkamagaluru Taluk.
Permanent Address:
Adishakathinagara, Chikkamagaluru.

PLEA OF THE ACCUSED

1) Have you heard the charges now framed, read over and explained to you?

Ans: ತಿಳಿಯಿತು

2) Do you plead guilty or claim to be tried?

Ans: ವಿಚಾರಣೆಯಾಗಬೇಕು

R.O.I. & A.C.,

Date: 23.02.2023

Sd/-
(B.Pushpanjali),
1st Addl. Sessions & Spl. Judge,
Chikkamagaluru.

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE AT
CHIKKAMAGALURU.**

SESSIONS CASE No.155/2022

Name of the accused : Mahamad Jafaar @ Thowpic
Father's name : Imthiyaz
Age : 34 years
Occupation : Farmer
Residence : R/o Petrol Bunk Back side, Upplli,
Chikkamagaluru Town.
Permanent Address: Chikkolale
village, Kabbinahalli Post,
Chikkamagaluru Taluk.

PLEA OF THE ACCUSED

3) Have you heard the charges now framed, read over and explained to you?

Ans: ತಿಳಿಯಿತು

4) Do you plead guilty or claim to be tried?

Ans: ವಿಚಾರಣೆಯಾಗಬೇಕು

R.O.I. & A.C.,

Date: 23.02.2023

Sd/-
(B.Pushpanjali),
1st Addl. Sessions & Spl. Judge,
Chikkamagaluru.